

**23-354** (L), 23-797(C)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

ESTATE OF JESSE NATHANAEL ALIGANGA, et al.,  
RIZWAN KHALIQ, et al., JAMES OWENS, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TALIBAN, AKA THE ISLAMIC EMIRATE OF AFGHANISTAN,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni  
Case No. 1:22-cv-01949 (VEC)

---

**Opening Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

*(Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Listed on Inside Cover)*

Robert L. Weigel  
Jason W. Myatt  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
Telephone: (212) 351-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 351-5236  
rweigel@gibsondunn.com  
jmyatt@gibsondunn.com

Clifton S. Elgarten  
Emily M. Alban  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 624-2500  
Facsimile: (202) 628-5116  
celgarten@crowell.com  
ealban@crowell.com

Matthew D. McGill  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica L. Wagner  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 530-9522  
mmcgrill@gibsondunn.com  
jwagner@gibsondunn.com

Jane Carol Norman  
BOND & NORMAN LAW, PC  
6205 Executive Blvd.  
Rockville, MD 20852  
Telephone: (202) 682-4100  
Facsimile: (202) 207-1041  
jnorman425@icloud.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 4           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 5           |
| I. Factual Background.....   | 6           |
| A. The Embassy Attacks .....   | 6           |
| 1. The Taliban And Al-Qaeda’s Origins .....                                  | 6           |
| 2. The Planning And Execution Of The Embassy<br>Bombings.....                | 9           |
| B. The Taliban Takeover And Executive Order 14064 .....                      | 10          |
| 1. The Taliban Takeover Of DAB .....   | 10          |
| 2. Executive Order 14064 Prevents The Taliban Transfer<br>Of The Funds ..... | 15          |
| II. Procedural History.....  | 16          |
| A. Attachment Proceedings.....   | 16          |
| B. Default Judgment Proceedings.....   | 19          |
| C. Proceedings In This Court.....  | 20          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 21          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 24          |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 25          |
| I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....  | 25          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| A.  | Victims Have Article III Standing.....  | 25 |
| B.  | This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Victims’ Appeal From<br>Final Judgment.....  | 26 |
| C.  | Alternatively, This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Victims’<br>Interlocutory Appeal.....   | 28 |
| II. | The District Court Erred In Vacating Victims’ Attachment Of The<br>Funds. ....  | 32 |
| A.  | Victims Satisfy All The Requirements For Prejudgment<br>Attachment.....   | 32 |
| B.  | The District Court Erred By Vacating The Attachment<br>Under The FSIA.....  | 34 |
| 1.  | Because The Sovereign Status Of DAB Is Disputed,<br>The District Court Erred By Enforcing Attachment<br>Immunity <i>Sua Sponte</i> . .... | 35 |
| 2.  | The District Court Erred In Deferring To The<br>Executive’s Assertion That The FSIA Provides<br>Attachment Immunity For DAB’s Assets..... | 42 |
| 3.  | The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That The Funds<br>Are Not Immune From Attachment<br>Under The FSIA. ....                                 | 53 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 72 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Just.</i> ,<br>894 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2018) .....   | 27             |
| <i>The Anne</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 435 (1818) .....  | 38             |
| <i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> ,<br>823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                                    | 11             |
| <i>Aurelius Cap. Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009) .....                        | 24, 56         |
| <i>Bank of China v. Wells Fargo Bank &amp; Union Tr. Co.</i> ,<br>209 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1953) .....                     | 68             |
| <i>Banque Nordeurope S.A. v. Banker</i> ,<br>970 F.2d 1129 (2d Cir. 1992) .....  | 29, 31         |
| <i>Beierwaltes v. L’Office Federale De La Culture De La Confederation<br/>Suisse</i> , 999 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... | 46, 47         |
| <i>Brastex Corp. v. Allen Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>702 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1983) .....   | 30             |
| <i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> ,<br>175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                               | 46             |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Cap. Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2006) .....                               | 33             |
| <i>Caribbean Trading &amp; Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>948 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991) .....       | 29, 30, 36     |
| <i>Cinema 5, Ltd. v. Cinerama, Inc.</i> ,<br>528 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1976) .....  | 66             |

*City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC*,  
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....27

*City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India*,  
446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006).....43, 51, 53

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....30

*Dayco Corp. v. Foreign Transactions Corp.*,  
705 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1983).....31

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....27

*In re DES Litig.*,  
7 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1993).....27, 28

*EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....24, 25, 56

*Exp.-Imp. Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada*,  
768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014).....55

*Filler v. Hanvit Bank*,  
378 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004).....57, 61, 62, 65

*The Gul Djemal*, 264 U.S. 90 (1924).....38, 39

*India S.S. Co. v. Kobil Petroleum Ltd.*,  
620 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

*Iraq Telecom Ltd. v. IBL Bank S.A.L.*,  
43 F.4th 263 (2d Cir. 2022) .....34

*Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.*,  
213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) .....57

*Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo*,  
461 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....28, 29, 31

*Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.*,  
830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016).....49, 50, 55

*Kirschenbaum v. Assa Corp.*,  
934 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019).....49, 66

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille  
Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria*,  
937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....57

*Kunglig Jarnvagsstyrelsen v. Dexter & Carpenter, Inc.*,  
300 F. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1924).....38

*Kunglig Jarnvagsstyrelsen v. Dexter & Carpenter, Inc.*,  
32 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1929).....39

*Loomis v. Rogers*,  
254 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....39

*LPP Mortg., Ltd. v. Brinley*,  
547 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2008) .....26

*Ex parte Muir*,  
254 U.S. 522 (1921).....38

*NML Cap., Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la Republica Arg.*,  
652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011).....54, 67, 68, 69

*O’Bryan v. Holy See*  
*See*, 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....50

*Owens v. Taliban*,  
2022 WL 1090618 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2022) .....6

*Owens v. Taliban*,  
2023 WL 2214887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2023) .....6

*The Pesaro*, 255 U.S. 216 (1921).....38

*Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
2013 WL 1155576 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013) .....68

*Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010) .....37, 38, 39, 40

*Puente v. Spanish Nat’l State*,  
116 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1940).....39

*Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.*,  
573 U.S. 134 (2014).....45

*Republic of Austria v. Altmann*,  
541 U.S. 677 (2004).....43, 44, 45, 46, 48

*Republic of Panama v. Republic Nat’l Bank of N.Y.*,  
681 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....68

*Republic of Philippines v. Marcos*,  
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....37, 39

*Result Shipping Co. v. Ferruzzi Trading USA Inc.*,  
56 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1995).....29, 30

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) .....37, 51

*S & S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport*,  
706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983).....55

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....51

*Swift & Co. Packers v. Compania Colombiana Del Caribe, S.A.*,  
339 U.S. 684 (1950).....30

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....65

*The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon*,  
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....43

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....26

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....18, 41



*United States v. Vazquez*,  
 145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998) .....25, 28

*Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria*,  
 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....44, 45, 46

*Walters v. Indus. & Com. Bank of China, Ltd.*,  
 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....24, 35, 36, 37

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....43, 47, 48

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....48

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....4, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....36

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....48, 50, 54, 55, 56

28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....36

28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....  
 ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 19, 22, 23, 24, 35, 36, 40, 41, 53, 54, 66, 67, 70, 71

Afghanistan Bank Law (Dec. 17, 2003),  
[https://dab.gov.af/sites/default/files/2018-12/DABLaw1English\\_2.pdf](https://dab.gov.af/sites/default/files/2018-12/DABLaw1English_2.pdf)  
 .....55, 59, 60, 62, 71

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5234.....26

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6212.....32, 34

**Regulations**

Executive Order 14064.....15, 52, 53, 71

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 64.....26, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....11

**Other Authorities**

Antony J. Blinken, *Executive Order to Preserve Certain Afghanistan Central Bank Assets for the Benefit of the People of Afghanistan*, U.S. Dep’t of State (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://www.state.gov/executive-order-to-preserve-certain-afghanistan-central-bank-assets-for-the-benefit-of-the-people-of-afghanistan/> .....52

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) .....68

David D. Siegel, *New York Practice* (6th ed.).....17, 34

Ernest T. Patrikis, *Foreign Central Bank Property: Immunity from Attachment in the United States*, 1982 U. Ill. L. Rev. 265 (1982) .....68

Jesse Andrews Raymond, *Sovereign Immunity in Modern Admiralty Law*, 9 Tex. L. Rev. 519 (1931).....38

Kevin P. Simmons, Note, *The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976: Giving the Plaintiff His Day in Court*, 46 Fordham L. Rev. 543 (1977).....45

Lewis S. Yelin, *Head of State Immunity as Sole Executive Lawmaking*, 44 Vanderbilt J. Transnational L. 911 (2011).....46

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (2023) .....46, 48, 49

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....66

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) .....66

Special Inspector General for Afghanistan Reconstruction, Quarterly Report to the United States Congress (Apr. 30, 2023), <https://www.sigar.mil/pdf/quarterlyreports/2023-04-30qr.pdf>.....59

U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of South & Central Asian Affairs, *U.S. Relations with Afghanistan* (Aug. 15, 2022), <https://www.state.gov/u-s-relations-with-afghanistan/>.....10, 51, 56

U.S. Embassy in Afghanistan, *Joint State-Treasury Statement: The Afghan Fund* (Sept. 13, 2022), <https://af.usembassy.gov/joint-state-treasury-statement-the-afghan-fund/>.....65

William Bateman & Jason Allen, *The Law of Central Bank Reserve Creation*, *Modern L. Rev.* 401 (2022).....69
